
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018, AT 6.00 PM*

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Karen Wardle
Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  HOMELESSNESS TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT (Pages 1 - 14)

To consider the report of the Chairman of the Homelessness Task and Finish 
Group.

5.  HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 32)

To consider the draft Housing Strategy.

6.  HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019 - 2023 
(Pages 33 - 54)

To consider the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.

7.  HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY (Pages 55 - 122)

To consider the draft Housing Allocation Policy.

8.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE 

An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 123 - 124)

To consider the Panel’s future work programme, and make changes where 
necessary.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors Councillors

S P Davies (Chairman)
D M S Poole (Vice-
Chairman)
Mrs L D Cerasoli
Ms K V Crisell
Mrs P J Lovelace

N S Penman
Miss A Sevier
M A Steele
Mrs C V Ward
Mrs P A Wyeth



HOMELESSNESS TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP

REPORT – NOVEMBER 2018

By Cllr Jill Cleary
Portfolio Holder, Housing Services

and
Chairman of Task & Finish Group

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Contents

1. Introduction 

2. Task and Finish Group Membership and Terms of Reference

3. The work of the Task and Finish Group

4. Recommendations of the Task and Finish Group

5. Summary

Page 2



1

1. INTRODUCTION

Homelessness is on the increase, both nationally 
and locally. Despite being in one of the most 
beautiful parts of the country, the District has a 
significant and increasing number of homeless 
households. It is fundamentally important for us, as 
a Council, to do all that we can to improve the 
housing circumstances of homeless households. 

Homelessness isn’t just about people sleeping on 
the streets. There are many people in our District, 
whilst not rough sleeping, who do not have a home 
of their own or who have lost their home through no fault of their own. 

Homelessness isn’t just a housing problem. Not having a decent home 
adversely affects all areas of life, from your health, to your achievement at 
school if you are a child, and your ability to get work if you are an adult.

People end up homeless for a wide variety of reasons:-

 When family relationships break down, often one person is forced to 
move out without anywhere to go.

 Private tenancies frequently last for only 6 months or a year, and can 
come to an end because they become unaffordable through loss of 
employment.

 Domestic violence victims can find themselves homeless when having 
to flee from danger.

 Vulnerabil
[...]

Page 4



3

3.  THE WORK OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Group met on a regular basis between March and September 2018, as set out 
in the table below. The topics discussed at each meeting are shown.

Date Subject

23 March 2018 Terms of Reference agreed, context setting 
(through officer presentations on facts and 
figures of homelessness) and establishment 
of a work programme.

5 April 2018 Site visit to 6 emergency temporary 
accommodation premises in the District 
(B&Bs and hostels).

1 May 2018 Feedback on site visits, consider how 
Council allocates its Council properties and 
feedback from the first Multi-Agency Forum 
for Homelessness.

8 June 2018 Review of Allocation Policy involving case 
studies showing practical examples of how 
properties are allocated, waiting list and facts 
and figures of temporary accommodation. 
Also discussed scope for the Council to 
source more of its own emergency 
temporary accommodation and current cost 
of provision of B&B accommodation.

10 July 2018 Consultation from HCC on reducing budget 
for Homelessness support across Hampshire 
and implications for NFDC. Discussion about 
the emerging Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Strategy.

7 September 2018 Statistical update on Homelessness. Case 
study on a Day in the Life of the 
Homelessness Team, emerging draft 
Allocation Policy, Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness Strategy.

As can be seen from the above table, the Group met 6 times between March and September 
2018. The Group’s work covered the following topics:-

 Definition of when a person is statutorily homeless; facts and figures of homeless 

households in the New Forest District Council area

 Duty of local authorities, including under the new Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

 Processes and procedures when dealing with homelessness

 The cost of homelessness

 Use of bed and breakfast and other accommodation

 The Council’s responsibilities towards rough sleepers

Page 5



4

 New ways of working

 Allocation Policy/How to allocate housing to those most in need

 Emerging Housing Strategy, Allocation Policy and Homelessness Strategy

Page 6



5

4.  KEY AREAS LOOKED AT BY THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Key Area 1 - Statistical facts and figures of homeless households in the 
District

A great deal of information was provided to the Task and Finish Group on the facts and 
figures of homeless households in our District.

Between April 2018, when the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 came into force, and the 
start of September 2018, 909 new ‘homeless’ cases had been opened by the Housing 
Options Team. Whilst not all of these cases will require full support and ultimately housing 
provided by the Council, the numbers of homeless households presenting to the Council are 
increasing year on year.

In the past the Council had a legal responsibility to rehouse approximately 100 or so 
homeless households per year. However, it was envisaged that this figure was likely to be 
nearer 200 per year as we go into the future. The figure of 909 mentioned in the paragraph 
above is significantly higher than our expectations.   Homelessness, both nationally and 
locally, is on the increase.

Since new management arrangements were put in place in Housing, there is now accurate 
recording of all information. A new computer system was introduced in April 2018, which has 
been a significant benefit in ensuring that proper records are kept of numbers of homeless 
households and the Council’s work with those households.

The Homelessness Reduction Act requires the Council to prepare a personal housing plan 
and to identify reasonable steps to help homeless households to resolve their housing 
situation. Under the Act, there is a real emphasis on prevention in the first instance to see 
what can be done to avoid a person from becoming homeless.   If that is not possible, there 
are a series of steps to be taken by the Council before a ‘full duty to rehouse’ applies. 
Ultimately, the Council has 
[...]
anding 
system with clear criteria attached to each band recognising that 
priority should be given to those most in housing need in the 
District.

Page 9



8

Key Area 4 – Emerging Housing Strategy

The Group was very interested in being appraised of the Council’s emerging Housing 
Strategy. Whilst not directly concerned with the Group’s specific Terms of Reference (which 
centred around homelessness), the Council’s strategic approach was of real interest to the 
Group. The Group was pleased to see a desire to accelerate the Council’s build and 
acquisition of additional Council properties. This would have positive implications for those 
households most in need as more houses would be available to meet that need. 

The Group recognised that the loss of nearly 5000 Council homes since the 1980’s through 
Right to Buy had created a huge reduction in the supply of rented homes in our District.  
Such rented homes were desperately needed for those families who could not afford to buy 
a home of their own on the open market. 

The Group was also pleased to see that the Council would be working with partners, 
including developers, to maximise the number of affordable homes in the District. As 
Housing Authority, the Council has to look outwards and support the Local Plan ambition to 
build over 10,500 homes over the next 20 years.  This was an objective strongly supported 
by the Task and Finish Group.

Recommendation 4 from the Task and Finish Group

To support the emerging Housing Strategy and welcome, in 
particular, the Council’s acceleration of its new build/acquisition 
programme to create greater numbers of affordable houses in the 
District

Page 10



9

Key Area 5 – Homelessness Strategy

The Task and Finish Group was mindful that the last Homelessness Strategy was agreed in 
2003. The homeless situation between 2003 and the current day was very different. It was 
vitally important that the Council had an up to date Homelessness Strategy to deal with all 
a
[...]
ontinue the work of the Homelessness Multi-Agency Forum 
and to set up a new Landlords’ Forum

Page 12



11

5. SUMMARY

I consider that the Task and Finish Group has gained an invaluable insight into the 
plight of the homeless and the difficulties they face when finding themselves without 
a home. The recommendations of this Task and Finish Group will, I believe, make a 
real difference and I hope they will be accepted.

I would like to finish my report by thanking Members of the Task and Finish Group 
who have dedicated a great deal of time over the last 6 months to this important 
work. My thanks also to the officers who have helped us understand the issues and 
who provide the necessary information to enable us to do our work.

Jill Cleary
Portfolio Holder for Housing Services

12 November 2018

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 NOVEMBER 2018
CABINET – 5 DECEMBER 2018

PORTFOLIO - HOUSING

HOUSING STRATEGY 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report proposes a new Housing Strategy to cover all aspects of housing in the 
District from the Council’s role in facilitating the delivery of over 10,000 new homes 
to 2036 (as per the draft Local Plan), to its own build and acquisitions programme 
and plans to accelerate the increased supply of much needed affordable housing.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 An earlier draft of the proposed Housing Strategy was subject to consultation 
between September and November 2017.  The new proposed Housing Strategy 
takes into account the findings of the consultation and reflects changes in national 
guidance and housing legislation during the intervening period including the 
emerging policies and targets that are now contained within the draft submission 
local plan (2016 – 2036). 

3. THE NEW PROPOSED HOUSING STRATEGY 

3.1 The new proposed Housing Strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2 The aim of the Housing Strategy is to create balanced communities for residents of 
the New Forest District, providing a range of housing options that are affordable 
and sustainable.  The strategy considers all aspects of the Council’s involvement 
with market and affordable housing. 

3.3 The Housing Strategy identifies four key priorities:

3.3.1 To accelerate and maximise future housing development that meets local 
need and leads to sustainable growth;

3.3.2 To increase the supply of high quality affordable homes through an 
ambitious council house building and acquisitions programme;

3.3.3 To improve the housing circumstances of those within our communities most 
in housing need;

3.3.4 To make the best use of housing to meet the housing needs of local people, 
including supporting a strong and quality private rented sector.

3.4 The Housing Strategy sets out the various housing challenges that are being faced 
within the New Forest district and the importance of achieving future housing 
growth that delivers the right homes in the right places.  Direct connections are 
made to the council’s corporate plan objectives, economic development and the 
draft local plan with its target of 10,500 new homes by 2036.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



3.5 High priority is given to council house building and the expansion of the current 
development program to include homes for social rent, affordable rent and shared-
ownership.  A mixed tenure program will not only enable the council to address a 
broader range of housing needs and aspirations; it will also enable the council to 
effectively compete in the market alongside other Registered Providers and to 
extend financial capacity.  As stated in the proposed Housing Strategy, a mixed 
tenure program will make it possible to fund up to 600 new affordable homes up to 
2026 - a figure that could be increased as a result of additional government funding 
and optimized borrowing.  

3.6 Plans are in place to review all council owned land and property with residential 
development potential (including housing and non-housing a
[...]
ximise the delivery of 
affordable housing during the first 
10 years of the Local Plan period 
(to 2026*). It will do so through the 
optimisation of planning policies, 
developing its own land, acquisitions 
from developers working in the 
district and working with other 
partners and stakeholders including 
the National Park Authority, town and 
parish councils, Registered Providers, 
developers and communities.

This strategy addresses housing 
issues within the New Forest District 
and the majority of the National 
Park, as the District Council is the 
Housing Authority for both. The 
successful implementation of this 
strategy therefore relies upon close 
collaborative working arrangements 
with the National Park Authority and 
our joint partners and agencies who 
serve the whole of area.

Housing Strategy Vision

‘To create balanced communities for the residents of the New Forest District; 
providing a range of housing options that are affordable and sustainable.’

* Based on the draft Local Plan housing trajectory approximately 3,400 homes should be built in the district by 2026 including a target of 
around 1,200 affordable homes required under Planning Policy.  With Government help and optimised borrowing ability, the Council is aiming 
to secure the maximum number of newly completed dwellings for affordable housing through its own development programme.

Strategic housing priorities

• To accelerate and maximise 
future housing development 
that meets local need and 
leads to sustainable growth.

• To increase the supply 
of high quality affordable 
homes through an ambitious 
Council house building and 
acquisitions programme.

• To improve the housing 
circumstances of those within 
our communities most in 
housing need.

• To enable the best use of 
housing to meet the needs 
of local people, including 
support for a strong high 
quality private rented sector.

Page 23



6 Housing Strategy December 2018

Connections with the council’s 
corporate plan

[...]
 Reduction Act 2017 placed new duties on local authorities to 
provide effective advice and assistance to all applicants who approach whether they 
are vulnerable or not. It also introduced new duties to prevent and relieve 
homelessness by helping applicants to secure their accommodation through a set of 
steps agreed with the applicant.

2.3 Approaches to the homelessness service are increasing in both numbers and their 
complexity. Many applicants have multiple needs to resolve as well as housing in order 
for them to locate and sustain accommodation. The use of external temporary 
accommodation is increasing along with associated costs to the Council in funding this 
accommodation.

2.4 In August 2018 the Government published its new Rough Sleeping Strategy which 
declared an intention to end rough sleeping by 2027. In doing so it requires local 
authorities to amend existing homelessness strategies by the end of 2019 to include 
specific measures to address rough sleeping.

3. NEW HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY

3.1 The new proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy is attached as 
Appendix 1.

3.2 The aim of the strategy is to put in place specific measures to reduce homelessness 
and implement early intervention practices with our partners to prevent homelessness. 
The strategy is part of an over-arching strategic approach to tackling housing issues in 
the district; led by the Housing Strategy, and alongside the proposed social housing 
Allocation Policy, which will help maximise the outcomes achieved by the Housing 
Service over the next few years.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



3.3 The strategy identifies four key priorities:

3.3.1 Invest in and improve the effectiveness and responsiveness of front line 
services to prevent homelessness.

3.3.2 Work with partners and stakeholders to identify issues early on and prevent 
homelessness by working together.

3.3.3 Ending the use of Bed & Breakfast accommodation through investing in and 
facilitat
[...]
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy.

For further information contact:

Grainne O’Rourke Housing Strategy
Executive Head of Governance & Regulation
Tel: (023) 8028 5588         
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Richard Knott
Service Manager – Housing Options
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: Richard.knott@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 

Public documents

Page 36

mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.knott@nfdc.gov.uk


Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023 1

Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy
2019 - 2023

DRAFT

APPENDIX 1

Page 37



2 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023

3 Foreword

4 National Context

6 Corporate Context

7 Local Context

11 Local Services

12 Actions to date and our future direction of travel

13 Strategic Priority 1: 
Invest in and improve the effectiveness and 
responsiveness of front line services to prevent 
homelessness

14 Strategic Priority 2: 
Work with partners and stakeholders to identify 
issues early on and prevent homelessness by 
working together

15 Strategic Priority 3: 
Ending the use of B&B accommodation through 
investing in and facilitating the development 
and use of good quality affordable housing and 
temporary accommodation

16 Strategic Priority 4: 
Bring rough sleeping to an end

17 Monitoring & Review

Contents

Page 38



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023 3

I am proud to introduce this strategy 
which sets out our vision for the 
prevention of homelessness and 
rough sleeping in the New Forest. 

Whilst this strategy demonstrates our 
key priorities in responding to and 
preventing homelessness, it is very 
much linked to our overall strategic 
vision for housing and the wider 
housing market in the New Forest, 
combining with the launch of our 
new Housing Strategy and our new 
Allocation Policy.

We recognise that for many people 
in the New Forest access to secure, 
good quality affordable housing 
at a time of economic uncertainty 
and 
[...]
ps to include:

• Appropriate support to sustain tenancies;

• Furniture and home start packs;

• Access to Foodbanks if required;

• Befriending and support;

• Help with budgeting, money management, benefits 
advice and claiming benefits.

• Establish links with the Credit Union to offer financial 
products where required.

Page 50



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023 15

Strategic priority 3

Ending the use of B&B accommodation through investing in and 
facilitating the development and use of good quality affordable 

housing and temporary accommodation

We will:
• Develop in-house emergency 

accommodation through 
remodelling of existing stock 
and property acquisitions as an 
alternative to Bed & Breakfast 
accommodation.

• Develop support and 
processes to successfully 
move on households to long 
term accommodation to 
free up existing temporary 
accommodation.

• Develop an incentive scheme/
package  to encourage 
households under-occupying in 
Council housing stock to move to 
smaller properties.

• Continue with the ‘buy back’ of 
ex-council housing stock.

• Adopt an innovative approach to 
new affordable housing provision, 
including implementing shared 
ownership, in addition to social 
rent to increase the range of 
products the Council has to offer 
its residents.

• Identify and optimise council 
house building capacity through 
partnerships with Registered 
Providers and private developers.

• Identify opportunities for the 
development of Council owned 
land and garage sites for 
affordable housing purposes..

• Develop a landlord incentive 
scheme to attract landlords to 
work with the Council in providing 
access to their properties.

Page 51



16 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023

Strategic priority 4

Bring rough sleeping to an end

We will:
• Respond to reports of rough 

sleeping within 24 hours and 
ensure this response adequately 
engages with rough sleepers.

• Establish a pathway response to 
incid
[...]

Band 3: Priority 3,120
Band 4: No Priority 207

2.4.3 10 out of 11 applicants on the Council’s housing register are in Band 3: Priority. 
On average there are 300 properties per year that become available for 
allocation; applicants can wait up to 10 years for an allocation of housing. The 
current policy does not adequately allow for the allocation of housing on the 
basis of need.  Furthermore, it does not take into account that there are certain 
groups that the Council has a statutory responsibility for securing 
accommodation, for example, statutory homeless applicants who are owed the 
full housing duty.

2.4.4 The proposed changes to New Forest District Council’s allocation policy have 
been developed with regard to the new duties introduced by the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017, but have also been influenced by:

 the prevailing housing needs and conditions within the Council’s district;
 the results of the work of the Homelessness Task and Finish Group and 

the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel;
 the desire to ensure that applicants on the Council’s housing register are  

being given appropriate priority to enable the Council to make the most 
effective use of  limited social housing within the District.   

1 As at the 13 September 2018

Page 56



3. THE DRAFT NEW ALLOCATION POLICY

3.1 A draft of the Council’s new allocation policy is attached as Appendix 1:

3.2 The key changes to the policy are:  

(a) Banding: 

The new allocation policy will have 4 new Bands; these will now reflect housing need 
and clear criteria will be attached to each Band. A summary of the new Bandings is 
below:

Band 1: Emergency Need for Housing

- Urgent health needs;
- Property in dangerous state;
- Risk of violence

Band 2: Serious Need for Housing

- Full homelessness duty;
- Under occupying by 2 bedrooms and severely overcrowded;
- High health needs

Band 3: Need for Housing

- Medium  health needs;
- Under occupying by 1 bedroom and overcrowded;
- Other homeless 
[...]
 proposed changes above, a number of minor amendments 
have been made to provide greater detail and guidance to allocation officers working 
under the new allocations policy, so that there is consistency of approach and clarity 
when decisions are being made on individual cases.   

4. PROCESS TO CHANGING THE ALLOCATION POLICY

4.1 As a matter of law, the Council needs to consult on any changes to the Allocation 
Policy.  It is intended that the proposed Allocation Policy is published on the Council’s 
website for four weeks and existing applicants and private registered providers of 
social housing operating in our District are made aware of the consultation. 

4.2 Responses to the consultation will be reported to Cabinet and Council in February 
2019.  

5. DELEGATIONS

5.1 Section 7.1 of the new proposed policy sets out who will make decisions under the 
proposed Allocation Policy.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Council’s new housing allocation policy will assist the Council in ensuring the most 
effective use of social housing within its district by allocating housing with reference to 
housing need.

Page 58



7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 In order to better manage the allocation of social housing, the Council will be procuring 
a new case management system to replace what is currently largely a paper based 
system. This will result in more efficient working, quicker allocations and a 
corresponding reduction in rent loss as properties will be let faster. The costs are likely 
to be in the region of £35,000 for year 1 and £8,000 ongoing annually thereafter and 
are likely to be met from existing budgets (but this will be kept under review).

8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The proposed Allocation Policy aims to promote good tenancy management by 
tenants and prospective tenants to assist in tackling anti-social behaviour.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none.

10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Please refer to Appendix 2: Equality Analy
[...]
emodelled in order to create more properties

Presentation to Panel Ritchie Thomson

20 March 2019

Feedback on the consultation on 
the Housing Allocation Strategy, 
Homelessness Strategy and 
Tenancy Strategy

To consider the consultation responses and any 
amendments to the housing strategies, prior to 
submission to Cabinet and Council for approval

Report to Panel Grainne O’Rourke / 
Richard Knott

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Homelessness Task and Finish Group Report
	5 Housing Strategy
	Appendix 1

	6 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023
	Appendix 1

	7 Housing Allocation Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

21 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in The 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 

 
* Cllr S P Davies (Chairman) 

* Cllr D M S Poole (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs L D Cerasoli 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* Mrs P J Lovelace 
* N S Penman 
 

* Miss A Sevier 
* M A Steele 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mrs S M Bennison 
Mrs J L Cleary, Housing Services Portfolio Holder 
W S Rippon-Swaine, Member of the Homelessness Task and Finish Group 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Mr P Woodroof, Tenants' Representative 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
T Davis, R Knott, Mrs J McClay, Miss G O'Rourke, Ms D Tenner, Mrs K Wardle, 
Mrs K Williams and A Phipps 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Clarke and Harrison as Members of 
the Homelessness Task and Finish Group. 
 

25   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by members in connection with an agenda 
item. 
 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
2 

 

27   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 

28   HOMELESSNESS TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  

The Panel considered the report from the Chairman of the Homelessness Task and 
Finish Group, Cllr Jill Cleary.  The Panel noted that the Task and Finish Group had 
met between March and September 2018 and had looked at the facts and figures of 
homeless households in the District, the duty of local authorities, including the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, the processes and procedures when dealing 
with homelessness and use of bed and breakfast and other temporary 
accommodation.  A number of recommendations had been proposed, which 
included, for example, that the Council would seek to provide its own emergency 
temporary accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Homelessness Task and Finish Group report be noted; and 

 
(b) That the seven recommendations in the report be supported. 
 

29   HOUSING STRATEGY  

The Panel considered the draft Housing Strategy proposed to be approved by the 
Cabinet and Council in December 2018. 
 
The Panel noted that the Housing Strategy covered all aspects of housing in the 
District including facilitating the delivery of over 10,000 new homes to 2036, which 
had been identified in the draft Local Plan.  The Panel welcomed, in particular the 
Council’s ambitions to accelerate its own build and acquisitions programme to 
create at least 600 affordable homes by 2026.  It was noted that different types and 
tenures of housing would be provided which would include the Council’s own 
shared ownership scheme, as well as affordable rent in addition to social rented 
tenures. 
 
The draft Housing Strategy had been consulted on in late 2017.  The revised new 
Housing Strategy had taken into account the results of the consultation and 
reflected changes in national guidance and housing legislation. 
 
Four key priorities had been identified in the Housing Strategy.  These were: 
 

 To accelerate and maximise future housing development that meets local 
need and leads to sustainable growth; 

 To increase the supply of high quality affordable homes through an 
ambitious council house building and acquisitions programme; 

 To improve the housing circumstances of those within our communities 
most in housing need; and 

 To make the best use of housing to meet the housing needs of local people, 
including supporting a strong and quality private rented sector. 

 
In order to assist in the delivery of the ambitious Housing Strategy, it was noted that 
three additional housing posts had been proposed. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members questioned the potential demand for a shared ownership scheme.  
Research had indicated there was a market for shared ownership.  It was expected 
to appeal to those who could not afford to purchase a property on the open market 
but could afford to rent privately.  It was also questioned whether such a scheme 
would give some priority to key workers and noted that this could be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposed Housing Strategy be supported; and 

 
(b) That an update on the progress of the Housing Strategy be provided at each 

meeting of the Panel. 
 

30   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019 - 2023  

The Panel considered the proposed draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy.  They noted that the draft strategy was proposed to be approved by the 
Cabinet and Council in December and that a public consultation exercise would be 
carried out in the new year. 
 
The Panel welcomed the Strategy which set out the local and national context, the 
Council’s new direction of travel as well as four strategic priorities, set out below: 
 

 Invest in and improve the effectiveness and responsiveness of front line 
services to prevent homelessness; 

 Work with partners and stakeholders to identify issues early on and prevent 
homelessness by working together; 

 Ending the use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation through investing in 
and facilitating the development and use of good quality affordable housing 
and temporary accommodation; and  

 Bring rough sleeping to an end. 
 
The Panel considered that these priorities would make a real difference to 
homeless households in the District.  They felt the document had been presented in 
a clear and concise manner.  The Panel supported the Strategy including the 
commitment to intervene at an early stage in order to prevent people becoming 
homeless in the first place, the desire to end the use of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and bringing an end to rough sleeping. 
 
The Panel discussed the annual figures detailing homelessness applications and 
acceptances.  It was noted that prior to April 2018 recorded homelessness 
applications reflected only those households for whom the Council determined that 
they had the full homeless duties.  It was therefore not an accurate reflection on the 
actual total number of people who had approached the Council for assistance.  
Under the new legislation where there was a greater focus on preventing 
homelessness, all new approaches for assistance had been recorded since April 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 be 
supported. 
 
 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

31   HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY  

The Panel considered the draft proposed Housing Allocation Policy.  The Panel had 
previously discussed the principles of the Housing Allocation Policy and the need 
for review. 
 
The Panel endorsed the revised Allocation Policy and were fully supportive of the 
proposed four new housing bands, which they felt would enable the scarce housing 
resources to be allocated to those most in housing need.  It was considered that the 
proposed policy was both fairer and clearer and recognised that the allocation of 
housing should be based on need rather than the length of time spent on the 
housing register.  The Panel praised the hard work of officers for the production of a 
comprehensive document. 
 
The Panel noted that a new case management system had been proposed to assist 
in the management of allocation of social housing.  This would lead to more efficient 
working and quicker allocation of properties and therefore a reduction in rent loss 
due to properties being let more quickly.  Applicants would be asked to apply online 
for housing and the verification of an application would take place at the beginning 
of the process. 
 
It was noted that Cabinet and Council approval would be sought on the draft 
Allocation Policy in December 2018.  A public consultation exercise was proposed 
to commence in January.  Consultation responses and any revised Policy was 
proposed to be reported back to the Scrutiny Panel in March, followed by Cabinet 
and Council final approval being sought in April 2019. 
 
A three month transition period was proposed in order to implement the new 
Allocation policy.  The housing register would close for new applications on a 
temporary basis.  All those on the housing register (over 3,300) would be contacted 
and requested to re-apply online.  Sufficient resources would be allocated in order 
to manage the volume of applications, as well as assisting those who did not have 
access to the online portal.  It was noted that those already on the waiting list would 
retain the date of when they had first applied. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Housing Allocation Policy be supported. 
 

32   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

In light of the other items on the agenda the Portfolio Holder did not have anything 
else to report.   
 

33   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year and 
requested that an update be provided at each meeting on the progress and delivery 
of the Housing Strategy. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


